

No. 44326-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PETER and RACHAEL ATKINSON, Appellants,

v.

LES SCHWAB TIRE CENTERS OF WASHINGTON, INC., a
Washington corporation, Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

WINTERBAUER & DIAMOND PLLC

Kenneth J. Diamond, WSBA #27009
Vanessa Scott-Thorson, WSBA #42950
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, Washington 98101-3135
Telephone: (206) 676-8440
Facsimile No.: (206) 676-8441

Attorneys for Respondent
Les Schwab Tire Centers of Washington,
Inc.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2013 MAY 24 PM 12:13
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY *CM*
DEPUTY

2013 MAY 23 PM 3:00
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
	1. Did the trial court properly grant summary judgment as to Mr. Atkinson’s reasonable accommodation and discrimination claims when he presents two irreconcilable versions of himself and his migraine condition? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	2
	2. Did the trial court properly grant summary judgment as to Mr. Atkinson’s accommodation claim when (i) he was fully accommodated by being allowed to stay home, go home early and take breaks; (ii) he did not meet his legal obligation to engage in the interactive process if he felt more accommodation was needed; (iii) the accommodations he now claims he needed are unreasonable as a matter of law because they would have required changing the essential functions of the job; and (iv) he was offered an hourly Sales & Service position when removed from his assistant manager position? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	2
	3. Did the trial court properly grant summary judgment as to Mr. Atkinson’s discrimination claim when he was (i) terminated for well-documented, ongoing performance issues and (ii) totally disabled and thus not qualified to perform the essential functions of his job in any event? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 1)	2
	4. Did the trial court properly grant summary judgment as to Mr. Atkinson’s retaliation claim when (i) he did not engage in protected activity; (ii) removal from his position in March 2009 and termination in April 2009 were the only adverse actions taken against him; (iii) there is no causal connection between his July 2006 email and any adverse employment action; and (iv) the record	

	shows he was removed from his assistant manager position for performance-related reasons? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 1).....	3
5.	Did Mr. Atkinson abandon his hostile work environment claim when he failed to address it in opposing summary judgment? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 1).....	3
6.	Does Mr. Atkinson’s hostile work environment claim fail as a matter of law in any event given the lack of record support for it? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 1).....	3
7.	Did the trial court properly deny Mr. Atkinson’s second motion for sanctions when (i) Mr. Atkinson’s questions were irrelevant to his claims on summary judgment and were asked in an effort to elicit “I don’t know” answers; (ii) Les Schwab thoroughly prepared its speaking agent to answer questions relating to designated topics; and (iii) Les Schwab supplemented its answers to provide requested information even though irrelevant on summary judgment? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 2).....	3
8.	Did the trial court properly strike “inadmissible statements” from three declarations even though it did not specify which statements were stricken? Yes. (Assignment of Error No. 3).....	4
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A.	Pre-2006.....	4
B.	2006.....	5
1.	Mr. Atkinson is Promoted to First Assistant Manager	5
2.	The Chehalis Store and the First Assistant Manager Position	5
C.	Mr. Atkinson’s July 2006 Email.....	7
D.	Mr. Atkinson Continues to Have Performance Issues as First Assistant Manager	8

E.	Mr. Atkinson Fails to Make the Manager’s List.....	8
F.	Mr. Atkinson’s Performance Issues Continue throughout 2008 and into 2009.....	10
G.	Mr. Atkinson is Stepped Down from his First Assistant Manager Position	12
H.	Mr. Atkinson Becomes Totally Disabled and Unable to Work in any Capacity	13
I.	Procedural History	17
IV.	ARGUMENT	18
A.	Mr. Atkinson’s Burden on Summary Judgment	18
B.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Atkinson’s Claims Based on His Irreconcilable Positions Regarding His Disability.....	20
C.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Atkinson’s Accommodation Claim on Summary Judgment	22
	1. Mr. Atkinson Was Fully Accommodated	23
	2. Mr. Atkinson Did Not Engage in the Interactive Process	25
	3. Mr. Atkinson’s Retroactive Accommodation Requests are Unreasonable as a Matter of Law	27
D.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Atkinson’s Disability Discrimination Claim on Summary Judgment.	30
	1. Mr. Atkinson Was Terminated for Legitimate, Non- Discriminatory Reasons.....	31
	2. Mr. Atkinson Was Not Qualified for the Assistant Manager Position	35
E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Atkinson’s Retaliation Claim on Summary Judgment	39
F.	Mr. Atkinson Does Not Have a Hostile Work Environment Claim.....	43

G.	The Trial Court Properly Ruled on the Parties' Procedural Claims	45
1.	The Trial Court Properly Denied Mr. Atkinson's Second Motion for Sanctions.....	45
2.	The Trial Court Properly Granted Les Schwab's Motion to Strike to the Extent Declarations Included Inadmissible Statements.....	47
V.	CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp., 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 42

Becker v. Cashman, 128 Wn. App. 79, 114 P.3d 1210 (2005)..... 19, 30, 31

Bennett v. Saint-Gobain Corp., 507 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2007) 41

Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White, 548 U.S. 53 (2006) 42

Chen v. State, 86 Wn. App. 183, 937 P.2d 612 (1997)..... 34

Clark County Sch. Dist. v. Breeden, 532 U.S. 268 (2001) 41

Clarke v. Shoreline Sch. Dist. 106 Wn.2d 102, 720 P.2d 793 (1986) 30

Clarke v. State Attorney General’s Office, 133 Wn. App. 767, 138 P.3d 144 (2006) 44

Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp., 526 U.S. 795 (1999). 36, 37, 38, 39

Crownover v. Dep’t of Transp., 165 Wn. App. 131, 265 P.3d 971 (2011) 19

Davis v. Microsoft Corp., 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003)..... 28, 29

Demelash v. Ross Stores, Inc., 105 Wn. App. 508, 20 P.3d 447 (2001) .. 43

Donahue v. Central. Wash. Univ., 140 Wn. App. 17, 163 P.3d 801 (2007) 39

Douglas v. Anderson, 656 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1981)..... 30

Edlund v. Massanari, 253 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2001) 36

Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000) 41

Frisino v. Seattle Sch. Dist., 160 Wn. App. 765, 249 P.3d 1044 (2011) 26, 28, 29

Fulton v. DSHS, 169 Wn. App. 137, 279 P.3d 500 (2012) 34

Glasgow v. Georgia-Pac. Corp., 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985)... 44

<u>Griffith v. Boise Cascade, Inc.</u> , 111 Wn. App. 436, 45 P.3d 589 (2002) ..	28
<u>Griffith v. Schnitzer Steel Indus.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 438, 115 P.3d 1065 (2005)	34
<u>Heath v. Uraga</u> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	19
<u>Jackson v. Simon Prop. Group, Inc.</u> , 795 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	37
<u>Johnson v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</u> , 159 Wn. App. 18, 244 P.3d 438 (2010)	22
<u>Johnson v. Gen. Bd. of Pension & Health Benefits of the United Methodist Church</u> , 2012 WL 638731 at *7 (N.D. Ill.).....	33
<u>Johnson v. State of Oregon</u> , 141 F.3d 1361 (9th Cir. 1998).....	37
<u>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</u> . 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	19
<u>Knight v. Brown</u> , 797 F.Supp.2d 1107 (W.D. Wash. 2011).....	25
<u>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</u> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013)	20
<u>Lee v. State of Minn. Dep't of Commerce</u> , 157 F.3d 1130 (8th Cir. 1998)	33
<u>Manatt v. Bank of Am.</u> , 339 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003)	41
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	30
<u>McKinley v. Skyline Chili, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 3527222 at *6-7 (S.D. Ohio) 33	
<u>Milligan v. Thompson</u> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002)	39
<u>Musarra v. Vineyards Dev. Corp.</u> , 343 F.Supp.2d 1116 (M.D. Fla. 2004)	21, 38
<u>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</u> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002) ..	19
<u>Parayno v. Potter</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125331 at 11-12 (W.D. Wash.)	25
<u>Parra v. Astrue</u> , 481 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<u>Richards v. City of Seattle</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49406 at 40-41 (W.D. Wash.)	34

<u>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</u> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	22, 31
<u>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</u> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	43, 44
<u>Sheehan v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transit Auth.</u> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	19
<u>Snyder v. Med. Serv. Corp.</u> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	19
<u>Steckl v. Motorola, Inc.</u> , 703 F.2d 392 (9th Cir. 1983)	34, 42
<u>Swonke v. Sprint, Inc.</u> , 327 F.Supp.2d 1128 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	37
<u>Tyner v. DSHS</u> , 137 Wn. App. 545, 154 P.3d 920 (2007)	42
<u>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</u> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<u>Vasquez v. DSHS</u> , 94 Wn. App. 976, 974 P.2d 348 (1999).....	40
<u>Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc.</u> , 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<u>Washington Fed'n of State Employees v. The State Personnel Bd.</u> , 29 Wn. App. 818, 630 P.2d 951 (1981).....	34
<u>Washington v. Boeing Co.</u> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000)	44
<u>White v. State</u> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	19, 34
<u>Young v. Key Pharma., Inc.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	19

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 423(a)	35
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(1)(A).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 423(d)(2)(A).....	35

RULES

CR 56(c).....	19
Lewis County Local Rule 5(e).....	48
RAP 2.5(a)	43
